
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mr MA Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 27 April 2018

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  8 MAY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH (Pages 5 - 28)

Application for demolition of a care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings 
including conversion of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and 
landscaping works (in part).

8.  17/00872/FUL - RATBY BURROUGHS, SOUTH BURROUGHS ROAD, RATBY (Pages 
29 - 38)

Application for change of use for paintballing with ancillary buildings and structures 
(retrospective).

9.  18/00018/REM - LAND ST MARYS COURT, BARWELL (Pages 39 - 48)

Application for approval of reserved matters of outline planning permission 16/00966/OUT 
for residential development of eight dwellings.

10.  18/00187/HOU - 5 LANCASTER AVENUE, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 49 - 56)

Application for single storey extension to front and rear, detached garage and games room 
to rear.

11.  17/01330/FUL - 12 BIRCH CLOSE, EARL SHILTON (Pages 57 - 72)

Application for demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 16 dwellings with associated 
vehicular access, parking and landscaping.

12.  18/00316/HOU - 10 FAIRACRE ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 73 - 78)

Application for single storey side and rear extension.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  PROPOSED VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT RELATING TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION 14/00596/OUT (Pages 79 - 82)

Report requesting a variation of a S106 agreement.

14.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 83 - 88)

To report on progress relating to various appeals.

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-146 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

10 APRIL 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr PS Bessant, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr K Morrell (for Mrs MA Cook), Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillors  were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

417 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cook, with the substitution 
of Councillor Morrell authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

418 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

419 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

420 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members were updated on matters delegated at the previous meeting.

421 17/00964/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF CRIMSON WAY, BURBAGE 

Application for erection of 30 dwellings.

It was moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to:

a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 
following obligations:

 100% affordable housing units
 Education facilities contribution of £63,882.77
 Health facilities contribution of £9,145.44
 Public play and open space contribution of £46,171.44;

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-147 -

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions;

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.

422 17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH 

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

423 17/01268/FUL - MEADOW BARN, SHENTON LANE, UPTON 

Application for removal of two mobile homes and residential storage barn and erection of 
dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

424 18/00018/REM - LAND ST MARYS COURT, BARWELL 

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

425 18/00178/CONDIT - KINGSCLIFFE, 48 BARTON ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/00612/CONDIT for an 
additional attached garage to the front, re-site of the house and an amended site layout.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of the planning conditions.

Councillor Ladkin left the meeting at 7.35pm.

426 18/00038/HOU - 15 DENIS ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for first floor extension to bungalow to form two and a half storey dwelling 
with alterations to all elevations (resubmission of 17/00546/HOU).

Following an indication of ‘minded to refuse’ at the previous meeting, consideration was 
given to this application in accordance with paragraph 2.12 of the procedure rules.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Crooks and unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the proposed development 
being out of keeping with the character of the area and contrary to DM10 
of the Site Allocations Development Management Policy document and 

Page 2



-148 -

the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in that the extension by 
virtue of its size, massing and design would appear as an incongruous 
and visually over-dominant feature in relation to the streetscene, resulting 
in significant harm to the visual amenities of the locality and would 
therefore constitute poor design that fails to take the opportunities 
available for improving the character and quality of the area.

427 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals.

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 8 May 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01050/OUT 
Applicant: Mr A Burr 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Hornsey Rise Memorial Home Bosworth Road Well sborough  
 
Proposal: Demolition of care home building and erec tion of up to 20 dwellings 

including conversion of former chapel to dwelling a nd associated 
access, drainage and landscaping works (in part) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £279,100.00 for off-site affordable housing provision 

in lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost £110,000.00) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given delegated powers 
to determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of a now 
derelict former care home and associated buildings and the redevelopment of the 
site for up to 20 new dwellings including the conversion of the former chapel to a 
dwelling. The application seeks the approval of access and landscaping (in part) at 
this stage with layout, scale, appearance and detailed landscaping being reserved 
matters
[...]
nd in accordance with the commuted sum 
calculation in the adopted Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

8.66. The applicant has submitted an assessment of the viability of the scheme to deliver 
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions and long term future woodland 
management and maintenance. The Viability Assessment concludes that the 
proposed scheme could provide a commuted sum of £279,100.00 for off-site 
affordable housing in lieu of 40% on-site affordable housing provision. 

8.67. The Viability Assessment has been sent to a viability consultant for independent 
appraisal. The outcome of the appraisal will be reported as a late item to this 
agenda. 

8.68. Subject to payment of a reasonable commuted sum, which can be secured by the 
completion of a suitable legal agreement, the scheme would be in accordance with 
Policy 15 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

Infrastructure contributions 

8.69. Policy DM3 of the adopted SADMP requires development to contribute towards the 
provision and maintenance of necessary infrastructure to mitigate the impact of 
additional development on community services and facilities. Policy 19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy seeks to address existing deficiencies in the quality, quantity 
and accessibility of green space and children’s play provision within settlements. 

8.70. The request for any planning obligations (infrastructure contributions) must be 
considered against the requirements set out within the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (CIL). The CIL Regulations require that where developer 

Page 18



contributions are requested they need to be necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, directly related and fairly and reasonably related in 
scale and kind to the development proposed. 

8.71. As a result of public consultation the following infrastructure contributions have 
been identified: 

1) Education 

8.72. The Director of Children and Family Services request
[...]
 Parish Council and other public consultation 
responses acknowledge that some form of development of the site is necessary to 
address the significant antisocial behaviour and nuisance issues that the site 
attracts and to improve the overall appearance of the site and its immediate setting 
which has become an eyesore. 

10.4. Notwithstanding the clear conflict with the adopted development plan, in this case, it 
is considered that there are significant public economic, social and environmental 

Page 20



benefits identified within the scheme that weigh in favour of the proposal. The 
scheme is in outline only at this stage and planning conditions can be imposed to 
control the future layout parameters, housing mix, scale, design and appearance of 
the scheme and its sustainable design credentials. 

10.5. Subject to satisfactory details being submitted, it is considered that the residential 
redevelopment of the site as within the submitted development parameters 
proposed would not result in any significant adverse impacts on the surrounding 
landscape, highway safety, archaeology, residential amenity, biodiversity, flooding 
or pollution and would provide contributions towards affordable housing, education 
facilities, health facilities and the future long term management and maintenance of 
the existing woodland and natural boundary buffers within the site. The proposal is 
therefore recommended for the approval of outline planning permission subject to 
conditions and the completion of a satisfactory section 106 planning obligation. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £279,100.00 for off-site affordable housing provision 

in lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of th
[...]
dents within the 
development site. 

 

7. If there are any works proposed as part of an application which are likely to 
affect flows in a watercourse or ditch, then the applicant may require consent 
under Section 23 of The Land Drainage Act 1991. This is in addition to any 
planning permission that may be granted. Guidance on this process and a 
sample application form can be found at the following: 
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/Flood-risk-management 
 

8. In relation to condition 15, badger mitigation should be based on the 
recommendations in the Badger Survey (Dr S. Bodnar, 2017), with a 
minimum of a 30 metre buffer surrounding the badger sett. Should the 
reserved matters application not be submitted before August 2018 it is 
recommended that an updated badger survey is completed to ensure that that 
mitigation strategy is still appropriate. 

 

Updated bat surveys may be required in advance of the reserved matters 
application/prior to commencement after May 2018 (two years since the date 
of the previous survey). The buildings were assessed as having bat roost 
potential. 

Page 28



Planning Committee 8 May 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00872/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Duncan Gass 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Ratby Burroughs South Burroughs Road Ratby 
 
Proposal: Change of use for Paintballing with ancil lary buildings and structures 

(Retrospective) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of an area of 
woodland for paintballing activities and includes th
[...]
o safeguard and 
enhance existing wildlife in accordance with Policy DM6 of the adopted 
Hinckley and Bosworth Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD. 

7. All paintballing games shall be confined to the Game Zones areas identified 
within Site Plan Dwg No.C387-2 received on the 29 August 2017, and shall be 
clearly marked out and maintained by high visibility rope at all times. No 
paintballing games shall be carried out outside the denoted areas at any time.  

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory measures are in place to safeguard and 
enhance existing wildlife in accordance with Policy DM6 of the adopted 
Hinckley and Bosworth Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD. 

11.4. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 38



Planning Committee 8 May 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00018/REM 
Applicant: Mr R Mahal 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: Land off St Marys Court Barwell 
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (layout, sca le, appearance and 

landscaping) of outline planning permission 16/0096 6/OUT for 
residential development of 8 dwellings 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant approval of reserved matters subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks the approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) following the approval of outline planning permission 
16/00966/OUT for access only for the erection of up to nine dwellings on l
[...]
er, incoming residents or managing agents will 
need to place an order with the waste services department for their supply. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 8 May 2018 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00187/HOU 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Witham 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: 5 Lancaster Avenue Market Bosworth  
 
Proposal: Single storey extension to front and rear , detached garage and games 

room to rear 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to : 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application is for planning permission to erect a single storey extension to the 
front of the property, a single storey extension to the rear of the property and a 
detached garage to the rear. 

 

2.2. The front extension would project 1 metre from a section of the front elevation and 
bring this section of the dwelling in line with the remainder of the front elevation, 
squaring off the front of the property. The rear extension would project a maximum 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



of 2.925m from the rear elevation. It would be set approximately 1 metre off the 
common boundary with 3 Lancaster Avenue. 

 

2.3. The detached outbuilding would have a maximum height of 3.485m. It would run 
along the southern boundary of the site. It would have a footprint of 12.6m x 4.6m. It 
would be used as a garage and a games room.  
 

2.4. All elements of the proposal would be finished in materials that match the host 
dwelling. 
 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The subject property is a two storey detached dwelling that occupies a corner plot in 
a residential area of Market Bosworth. It is constructed of red brick and tile and the 
windows and doors are white u
[...]
 materials are first agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory external 
appearance to accord with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

11.4. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

  

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 MAY 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: Barlestone, Nailstone & Osbaston

PROPOSED VARIATION TO SECTION 106 RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATION 
14/00596/OUT 

Report of the Director (Environment & Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 A request has been made to vary a signed Section 106 to planning application 
14/00596/OUT to reduce the provision of on site affordable housing to 15% from the 
previously agreed 40%. 

1.2 This report will provide the context of the request and the findings of an independent 
viability assessment. 

1.3 Recommendations to planning committee are also made within this report.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That a deed of variation to the signed Section 106 for planning application reference 
14/00596/OUT (permitted 17/12/2015) is agreed to reduce the on site affordable 
dwellings to 15% of the total dwellings on site and the addition of an overage clause. 

2.2 That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given delegated powers 
to determine the details of the overage clause and the final wording of the deed of 
variation.

3. PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 An outline planning application with the description of ‘Demolition of existing 
farmhouse, stables and outbuildings for the erection of up to 64 dwellings (outline - 
access only)’ was submitted for the site at Garden Farm, Bagworth Road, Barlestone, 
Leicestershire, CV13 0EG.

3.2 This application was consid
[...]
00 Towards the additional 

costs of policing arising 
from the development

Monitoring Fee (HBBC) £250.00 or 2% of the value 
of the contributions due 

Page 80



under the agreement to the 
borough council

Monitoring Fee (LCC) £300.00 or 2% of the value 
of the contributions due 
under the agreement to the 
borough council

 4.0 Request to vary the Section 106

4.1 Section 106 agreements can be renegotiated at any point, where the Local Planning 
Authority and developer/applicant wish to do so.  Variations to Section 106 can be 
sought under Section 106A of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. As this 
request to vary the Section 106 is made within 5 years of the date of the original 
permission it is by agreement only and there is no right of appeal.

4.2 A requested was submitted by the landowner to vary the Section 106 due to viability 
issues with the scheme. It has been outlined by the landowner that a viability 
appraisal was not undertaken during the application process and the viability issues 
have only come to light when trying to sell the land to prospective developers. This 
request was supported by a full viability assessment of the outline scheme, 
undertaken by heb surveyors. This assessment submitted on behalf of the landowner 
identified that ‘the allowance of the full Section 106 agreement and provision of 
affordable housing based upon 40% of the total number of dwellings shows the 
scheme has(sic) cannot be developed as it will make a loss.’ The viability report 
outlines the profit with all contributions and 0% affordable housing will provide a profit 
of £13.65%, below the usual level of 20%.

4.3 An independent assessment of the landowners viability assessment has been 
undertaken by Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council. LSH have concluded that with the provision of all monitory Section 106 
contributions and 15% on site affordable dwellings the development would provide a 
developers profit on gross development value of 19.36% which is considered an 
acceptable profit level without prejudicing the viability and deliverability of the 
proposed scheme. Heb surveyors have stated that whilst they do not agree with all of 
the inputs from LSH on balance the overall planning obligations identified are 
considered to be fair and reasonable.

4.4 The LSH assessment has identified that if the tenure split for the affordable housing 
was provided as a 50/50 split (rather than the policy requirement of 75% 
social/affordable rent and 25% intermediate housing) this would not result in an 
additional affordable units, however it would provide a difference in monetary terms 
of £40,000 which could be provided as a commuted sum. Through discussions with 
the Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer it is considered that a policy compliant 
split would be the more preferable option to the 50:50 tenure split and a commuted 
sum as it would provide the type of affordable housing needed for the area.

4.5 Following the assessment above, it is recommended to Planning Committee that the 
variation to the Section 106 to reduce the on site affordable housing to 15% with a 
tenure split of 75% social/affordable rent and 25% intermediate housing is agreed. In 
addition to this it is recommended that an overage clause is included within the 
variation to the Section 106. 

4.6    The viability assessment has been carried out on the basis of an outline scheme where 
layout has not been approved.  Furthermore it is clear that the landowner intends to 
sell the site and any new owner would need to submit a reserved matters application 

Page 81



and may wish to develop the site with a different mix of house types and sizes.  The 
time lag from gaining permission and the site being developed may therefore take a 
number of years.  For these reasons it is considered necessary to require an overage 
clause within the S106 to require the viability to be re-visited post development to 
identify if
[...]
GPH Hinckley Road
Development Ltd

Hinckley Sheds
65 Hinckley Road
Burbage
(Proposed residential development of 8
dwellings)

DISMISSED 17.04.18

CA 17/00048/S215S
(PINS Ref 3186004)

WR Mr Balbir Singh Former Police Station
Upper Bond Street
Hinckley WITHDRAWN 18.04.18

P
age 86



5

18/00005/FTPP AC 17/01204/HOU
(PINS Ref 3194210)

WR Mr and Mrs Pither
Evergreen
101 Stapleton Lane
Barwell
LE9 8HE

Evergreen
101 Stapleton Lane
Barwell
(Raising of roof, loft conversion, rear
extension and new porch (resubmission
of 17/00605/HOU))

DISMISSED 25.04.18

Planning Appeal Decisions - 1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018

No of Appeal
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn      Officer Decision
Allow       Spt           Dis

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis

27 7 19 0 1         7            0             19        0            0           0      0              0            0

Planning Appeal Decisions - 1 April 2018 - 27 April 2018

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/01050/OUT - Hornsey Rise Memorial Home, Bosworth Road, Wellsborough
	8 17/00872/FUL - Ratby Burroughs, South Burroughs Road, Ratby
	9 18/00018/REM - Land St Marys Court, Barwell
	10 18/00187/HOU - 5 Lancaster Avenue, Market Bosworth
	11 17/01330/FUL - 12 Birch Close, Earl Shilton
	12 18/00316/HOU - 10 Fairacre Road, Barwell
	13 Proposed variation to Section 106 agreement relating to planning application 14/00596/OUT
	14 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-157 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MAY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr PS Bessant, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr KWP Lynch (for Mr WJ Crooks), Mr K Morrell (for Mr MA Hall), 
Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillors Mr CW Boothby and 
Mr LJP O'Shea were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

449 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, Hall and Wright, 
with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10:

Councillor Lynch for Councillor Crooks;
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Hall.

450 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

451 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this juncture.

452 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions made at the previous meeting had been issued, with the 
exception of 17/00964/FUL, which was subject to a Section 106 agreement.

453 17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH 

It was noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

454 17/00872/FUL - RATBY BURROUGHS, SOUTH BURROUGHS ROAD, RATBY 

Application for change of use for paintballing with ancillary buildings and structures 
(retrospective).

It was moved by Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Sutton that the application 
be deferred for a site visit to enable members to look at the site and access. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit.



-158 -

Councillors Boothby and O’Shea left the meeting at this juncture.

455 18/00187/HOU - 5 LANCASTER AVENUE, MARKET BOSWORTH 

Application for single storey extension to front and rear, detached garage and games 
room to rear.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.59pm.

Some members expressed concern about the need to retain the grass verge at the side 
of the property and that it be kept in good condition. It was requested that a condition be 
added to require the submission of a hard and soft landscaping scheme prior to 
completion. It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and the abovementioned additional condition.

456 18/00018/REM - LAND ST MARYS COURT, BARWELL 

Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 16/00966/OUT for residential development of eight 
dwellings.

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – Reserved matters be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officers report and late items, with determination of the 
final detail of planning conditions delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management).

457 17/01330/FUL - 12 BIRCH CLOSE, EARL SHILTON 

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

458 18/00316/HOU - 10 FAIRACRE ROAD, BARWELL 

Application for single storey side and rear extension.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposed extension was set too far forward. It was moved by 
Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Witherford that the application be 
deferred for discussions with the applicant about the siting of the extension. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussions with the 
applicant.

459 PROPOSED VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT RELATING TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION 14/00596/OUT 

The committee received a report which requested variation of a Section 106 agreement 
to reduce the provision of on site affordable housing to 15% from the previously agreed 
40% in relation to the site at Garden Farm, Bagworth Road, Barlestone.

Whilst members were reluctant to reduce the affordable housing provision on the site, it 
was acknowledged that an independent viability assessment had supported the 



-159 -

developer’s viability claim and that it would encourage the development to be built. It was 
also noted that an overage clause would ensure that any uplift in values would result in a 
commuted sum being made available for off-site affordable housing provision.

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Hollick and

RESOLVED – 

(i) A deed of variation to the signed Section 106 agreement for 
planning application 14/00596/OUT (permitted 17/12/2015) to 
reduce the on site affordable dwellings to 15% of the total 
dwellings on site and the addition of an overage clause be 
approved;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the details of the overage clause 
and the final wording of the deed of variation.

460 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on appeals. It was agreed that ward councillors would 
receive an update on the former police station site.

(The Meeting closed at 7.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN


